
Box Power CIC  
Performance Table

1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024

Our summary findings of 
a c. £4,300,000,000 energy spend across 

400 public sector  organisations
1



Summary of Content
 Page 3: Who are Box Power CIC?

 Page 4: What is the Box Power CIC Performance Table?

 Page 5: How do local authorities buy energy?

 Page 6: How to analyse the figures.

 Page 7: Headline figures.

 Page 8: Report summary values.

 Page 9: Easy comparisons of similar usages but very different cost values. 

 Page 10: Local authorities that paid the most for energy overall.

 Page 11: Table of top local authorities ranked by highest electricity price.

 Page 12:  Table of top local authorities ranked by highest gas price.

 Page 13: How the UK’s high-profile organisations compare.

 Page 14: Table of the largest energy users within our report.

 Page 15: Who paid the highest for energy overall.

 Page 16: Who paid the least for energy overall.

 Page 17: How the Government funded organisations compare.

 Page 18: How the Emergency Services compare.

 Page 19: Contact us.
Page 2 of 19



Who are Box Power CIC?
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Box Power CIC are a not-for-profit energy consultancy, 
founded in 2014 by Corin and Tricia Dalby.

It is the UK’s first philanthropic not-for-profit energy 
consultancy for business, with all profits donated to 
local and regional charities.

As well as donating over £800,000 to charities, and 
brokering cost effective energy deals for their clients, 
Box Power CIC is campaigning for greater transparency 
in the energy buying industry.



What is the Box Power CIC Performance Table?
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Box Power CIC sent a freedom of information request to each UK 
council and other public bodies to find out the energy usage and 
spending of each from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024.

Box Power CIC is striving to bring more transparency into the energy 
sector and has compiled the Box Power CIC Performance Table for 
the second year in a row, detailing how much public bodies have 
been spending on their gas and electricity.

Last year, the findings featured in The Times, Mail Online, The 
Yorkshire Post, Manchester Evening News, The MJ and more.

This year, there are once again huge differentials in the prices 
being paid.



How do local authorities buy energy?
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The way local authorities and public sector bodies buy energy differs from how 
households, and even businesses, buy energy.

Local authorities bulk buy energy in advance and have hedging policies in place to 
ensure they get a good deal.

But they have to either seek a full formal open tender process and buy 
independently, or they could join an existing framework agreement.

These are mostly run by Public Buying Organisations, of which the largest is the 
Crown Commercial Service, while other councils form their own buying group - 
usually in regional clusters.



How to analyse the figures
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When setting out the Box Power CIC Performance Table, to adjust for any differences in sizes 
between councils, Box Power translated usage and spend to the price per kWh.

Therefore, looking at the p/p/kwh column for both gas and electric is a fair indication of 
which councils have bought at higher prices. Of course, some authorities are bigger than 
others - but what matters is the price they pay per unit that way we can compare them 
fairly. Some are paying far more than others.

In their rankings, the public bodies that spent the most per kwh of electricity and gas are 
ranked closest to 1, and the public bodies that spent the least per kwh on electricity and gas 
are ranked closest to 400. The ranking of each public body also enables you to calculate the 
average ranking in each region, to find out on average which ones performed better.

For councils with similar energy usages, there is also a table to make direct comparisons 
between different councils that have some of the largest discrepancies in p/p/kwh they paid 
for gas and electricity.



Headline figures

£700,000,000 is the cost local authorities could have 
saved had they bought at the same rate as national 
Government departments during the period.

Local authorities have paid 63% more on average than 
what they could have paid if they bought at the same 
rate as national government.
Emergency services could have saved £63,000,000 
had they bought at the same rate as national 
government.
Central government has saved £1,200,000,000 by not 
paying for energy at the same pence per kwh average 
price as local authorities during the period.
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Report summary values – average of each 
organisation type

Disclaimer: Whilst all reasonable efforts have been taken by Box Power CIC for the figures in the Box Power CIC Performance Table, we have published to be accurate and verified these comparisons are provided in good faith and have 

undergone rigorous checking. Even so, human error is always possible, and we are happy to correct our published list by any provider of their data if so required. The data has been compiled from various methods including public facing 
websites of cost expenditure, annual and sustainability reports, FOI requests, Open Government License. 
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Easy comparisons of similar usages but very different cost values 

Disclaimer: Whilst all reasonable efforts have been taken by Box Power CIC for the figures in the Box Power CIC Performance Table, we have published to be accurate and verified these comparisons are provided in good faith and have 

undergone rigorous checking. Even so, human error is always possible, and we are happy to correct our published list by any provider of their data if so required. The data has been compiled from various methods including public facing 
websites of cost expenditure, annual and sustainability reports, FOI requests, Open Government License. 
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Organisation kwh's usage
Their 
ave

Their £ Cost Type % Diff Versus kwh's usage
Their 
ave

Their £ Cost

Cumberland Council 13,164,453 18.7 £2,458,085 Gas similar to 282% Royal Borough of Windsor 12,956,023 4.9 £633,424
North Yorkshire 38,500,591 16.1 £6,186,119 Gas similar to 182% Inverclyde 38,830,179 5.7 £2,215,286
Kirklees 33,609,775 19.5 £6,546,075 Gas similar to 180% Portsmouth City 34,996,452 7.0 £2,435,955
Calderdale 11,913,011 15.2 £1,805,977 Gas similar to 164% Scottish Government 11,998,500 5.7 £688,667
Bedford Borough Council 10,231,557 17.4 £1,781,181 Gas similar to 117% Chelmsford 10,367,351 8.0 £831,360
Barnsley 34,734,278 14.6 £5,066,556 Gas similar to 110% Portsmouth City 34,996,452 7.0 £2,435,955
Hull City 35,284,362 14.0 £4,927,222 Gas similar to 101% Portsmouth City 34,996,452 7.0 £2,435,955
Bury 10,230,057 15.8 £1,617,414 Gas similar to 97% Chelmsford 10,367,351 8.0 £831,360
City of York 10,517,395 15.1 £1,584,639 Gas similar to 88% Chelmsford 10,367,351 8.0 £831,360
Bradford 27,951,768 15.1 £4,232,608 Gas similar to 66% London Borough of Croydon 28,140,562 9.1 £2,562,992
Wakefield City 18,415,748 15.0 £2,761,465 Gas similar to 46% London Borough of Sutton 18,430,882 10.3 £1,891,115
Knowsley 9,165,170 50.2 £4,605,000 Power similar to 136% Imperial War Museum 9,397,096 21.3 £2,001,012
Greater London Authority 2,260,000 51.3 £1,160,000 Power similar to 134% High Peak 2,195,539 21.9 £480,832
London Borough of Hounslow 21,093,797 43.6 £9,198,025 Power similar to 132% Tate Modern 22,833,123 18.8 £4,296,246
North Lincolnshire 15,396,704 42.7 £6,570,596 Power similar to 95% Worcestershire 15,071,851 21.9 £3,302,302
Channel 4 3,610,933 44.2 £1,594,846 Power similar to 94% Ordnance Survey 3,621,736 22.8 £824,485
Greater Manchester CA 3,649,104 41.3 £1,505,591 Power similar to 81% Ordnance Survey 3,621,736 22.8 £824,485
City of Swansea 30,842,652 44.0 £13,562,610 Power similar to 75% Dundee City 31,883,814 25.1 £8,006,881
Buckinghamshire 16,294,018 47.8 £7,785,202 Power similar to 72% Bolton 17,111,344 27.8 £4,761,759
Doncaster 30,264,017 42.8 £12,964,422 Power similar to 71% Dundee City 31,883,814 25.1 £8,006,881
Warrington 10,542,637 44.0 £4,641,065 Power similar to 59% Plymouth City 10,805,312 27.8 £2,999,786
Wigan 16,987,193 43.4 £7,378,629 Power similar to 56% Bolton 17,111,344 27.8 £4,761,759
Tameside 10,879,779 42.8 £4,660,180 Power similar to 54% Plymouth City 10,805,312 27.8 £2,999,786
Caerphilly 19,607,275 44.1 £8,656,273 Power similar to 44% British Library 19,546,077 30.6 £5,985,057
OFCOM 1,759,447 47.2 £830,445 Power similar to 40% Reigate and Banstead 1,786,081 33.8 £603,110



All Local authorities that paid the most for energy overall

Disclaimer: Whilst all reasonable efforts have been taken by Box Power CIC for the figures in the Box Power CIC Performance Table, we have published to be accurate and verified these comparisons are provided in good faith and have 

undergone rigorous checking. Even so, human error is always possible, and we are happy to correct our published list by any provider of their data if so required. The data has been compiled from various methods including public facing 
websites of cost expenditure, annual and sustainability reports, FOI requests, Open Government License. 
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Organisation Region
All 

Council 
Rank

Power 
p/p/kwh

Electricity £-
Cost

Gas 
p/p/kwh

Gas £-Cost

Hastings Borough Council South East 1 66.2 £686,430 16.6 £214,394
Greater London Authority London 2 51.3 £1,160,000
Cumberland Council North West 3 49.4 £6,275,307 18.7 £2,458,085
Wychavon District Council West Mids 4 49.3 £298,743 17.6 £65,988
City of York Council Yorkshire 5 49.5 £3,910,282 15.1 £1,584,639
Lichfield District Council West Mids 6 44.6 £31,510 15.7 £40,430
South Staffordshire Council West Mids 7 43.4 £250,083
Warrington Council North West 8 44.0 £4,641,065 15.1 £939,901
Knowsley Metropolitan Borough North West 9 50.2 £4,605,000 12.5 £460,000
Bury Council North West 10 42.5 £5,284,010 15.8 £1,617,414
North Devon District Council South West 11 46.1 £413,233 12.4 £115,653
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council Wales 12 44.4 £9,900,000 12.6 £6,500,000
Wigan Metropolitan Borough North West 13 43.4 £7,378,629 13.9 £2,480,860
North Lincolnshire Council East Mids 14 42.7 £6,570,596 14.6 £2,562,726
Merthyr Tydfil Council Wales 15 44.9 £2,928,742 11.7 £1,078,238
Wrexham County Borough Council Wales 16 47.1 £5,216,495 11.6 £2,336,467
Ribble Valley Borough Council North West 17 41.6 £326,236 15.1 £174,908
Hull City Council Yorkshire 18 42.2 £10,631,179 14.0 £4,927,222
Rushmoor Borough Council South East 19 40.3 £403,368
Wyre Forest District Council West Mids 20 41.7 £424,100 14.9 £93,987
Wakefield City Metropolitan District Council Yorkshire 21 41.5 £6,939,388 15.0 £2,761,465
Bradford Metropolitan Council Yorkshire 22 41.3 £5,034,085 15.1 £4,232,608
City of Swansea Council Wales 23 44.0 £13,562,610 11.7 £7,030,934
Neath Port Talbot Council Wales 24 43.6 £8,172,000 11.9 £3,155,072
North Yorkshire County Council Yorkshire 25 40.8 £8,341,509 16.1 £6,186,119
Torfaen County Borough Wales 26 43.8 £3,836,523 11.7 £1,619,261
Caerphilly County Borough Council Wales 27 44.1 £8,656,273 11.4 £4,467,903
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council Yorkshire 28 42.1 £12,365,075 13.0 £7,652,521
Cornwall Council South West 29 41.9 £7,992,363 12.7 £1,138,696
London Borough of Hounslow London 30 43.6 £9,198,025 11.4 £2,951,346
Blaenau Gwent County Borough Wales 31 44.7 £2,562,730 11.1 £2,026,878
Greater Manchester Combined Authority North West 32 41.3 £1,505,591 13.3 £1,290,055



Table of top largest local authorities ranked by highest electricity price

Disclaimer: Whilst all reasonable efforts have been taken by Box Power CIC for the figures in the Box Power CIC Performance Table, we have published to be accurate and verified these comparisons are provided in good faith and have 

undergone rigorous checking. Even so, human error is always possible, and we are happy to correct our published list by any provider of their data if so required. The data has been compiled from various methods including public facing 
websites of cost expenditure, annual and sustainability reports, FOI requests, Open Government License. 
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Organisation Region

Large 
Council 

Electricity 
Rank

Electricity 
kwh's

Power 
p/p/kwh

Electricity £-
Cost

Greater London Authority London 1 2,260,000 51.3 £1,160,000
Knowsley Metropolitan Borough North West 2 9,165,170 50.2 £4,605,000
City of York Council Yorkshire 3 7,893,556 49.5 £3,910,282
Cumberland Council North West 4 12,699,739 49.4 £6,275,307
Buckinghamshire County Council South East 5 16,294,018 47.8 £7,785,202
South Kesteven Council East Mids 6 2,595,600 47.5 £1,232,762
Wrexham County Borough Council Wales 7 11,074,864 47.1 £5,216,495
Merthyr Tydfil Council Wales 8 6,520,740 44.9 £2,928,742
Blaenau Gwent County Borough Wales 9 5,731,115 44.7 £2,562,730
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council Wales 10 22,300,362 44.4 £9,900,000
Caerphilly County Borough Council Wales 11 19,607,275 44.1 £8,656,273
Warrington Council North West 12 10,542,637 44.0 £4,641,065
City of Swansea Council Wales 13 30,842,652 44.0 £13,562,610
Central Bedfordshire Council East of England 14 12,591,081 44.0 £5,535,747
Torfaen County Borough Wales 15 8,765,633 43.8 £3,836,523
London Borough of Hounslow London 16 21,093,797 43.6 £9,198,025
Neath Port Talbot Council Wales 17 18,749,067 43.6 £8,172,000
Wigan Metropolitan Borough North West 18 16,987,193 43.4 £7,378,629
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council Yorkshire 19 30,264,017 42.8 £12,964,422
Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council North West 20 10,879,779 42.8 £4,660,180
North Lincolnshire Council East Mids 21 15,396,704 42.7 £6,570,596
Newport Council Wales 22 16,861,702 42.6 £7,177,039
Bury Council North West 23 12,438,170 42.5 £5,284,010
London Borough of Lewisham London 24 32,531,562 42.2 £13,737,067
Hull City Council Yorkshire 25 25,205,361 42.2 £10,631,179
Lancaster City Council North West 26 5,803,910 42.2 £2,447,031
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council Yorkshire 27 29,365,103 42.1 £12,365,075
Cornwall Council South West 28 19,059,428 41.9 £7,992,363
Halton Borough Council North West 29 10,588,138 41.7 £4,417,458
Wakefield City Metropolitan District Council Yorkshire 30 16,721,857 41.5 £6,939,388
Bradford Metropolitan Council Yorkshire 31 12,190,221 41.3 £5,034,085
Greater Manchester Combined Authority North West 32 3,649,104 41.3 £1,505,591



Table of top largest local authorities ranked by highest gas price

Disclaimer: Whilst all reasonable efforts have been taken by Box Power CIC for the figures in the Box Power CIC Performance Table, we have published to be accurate and verified these comparisons are provided in good faith and have 

undergone rigorous checking. Even so, human error is always possible, and we are happy to correct our published list by any provider of their data if so required. The data has been compiled from various methods including public facing 
websites of cost expenditure, annual and sustainability reports, FOI requests, Open Government License. 
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Organisation Region
Large 

Council 
Gas Rank

Gas kwh's
Gas 

p/p/kwh
Gas £-Cost

Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council Yorkshire 1 33,609,775 19.5 £6,546,075
Warwickshire County Council West Mids 2 6,244,130 19.1 £1,193,031
Cumberland Council North West 3 13,164,453 18.7 £2,458,085
Bedford Borough Council East of England 4 10,231,557 17.4 £1,781,181
North Yorkshire County Council Yorkshire 5 38,500,591 16.1 £6,186,119
Bury Council North West 6 10,230,057 15.8 £1,617,414
Calderdale Council Yorkshire 7 11,913,011 15.2 £1,805,977
Bradford Metropolitan Council Yorkshire 8 27,951,768 15.1 £4,232,608
City of York Council Yorkshire 9 10,517,395 15.1 £1,584,639
Warrington Council North West 10 6,244,545 15.1 £939,901
Wakefield City Metropolitan District Council Yorkshire 11 18,415,748 15.0 £2,761,465
North Lincolnshire Council East Mids 12 17,553,933 14.6 £2,562,726
Barnsley Borough Council Yorkshire 13 34,734,278 14.6 £5,066,556
Hull City Council Yorkshire 14 35,284,362 14.0 £4,927,222
Wigan Metropolitan Borough North West 15 17,882,732 13.9 £2,480,860
Greater Manchester Combined Authority North West 16 9,702,853 13.3 £1,290,055
Kent County Council South East 17 15,132,545 13.2 £1,994,150
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council Yorkshire 18 58,918,783 13.0 £7,652,521
Cornwall Council South West 19 8,938,991 12.7 £1,138,696
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council Wales 20 51,754,945 12.6 £6,500,000
Knowsley Metropolitan Borough North West 21 3,675,280 12.5 £460,000
Lancaster City Council North West 22 6,078,397 12.1 £737,556



How some of the UK’s high-profile organisations compare

Disclaimer: Whilst all reasonable efforts have been taken by Box Power CIC for the figures in the Box Power CIC Performance Table, we have published to be accurate and verified these comparisons are provided in good faith and have 

undergone rigorous checking. Even so, human error is always possible, and we are happy to correct our published list by any provider of their data if so required. The data has been compiled from various methods including public facing 
websites of cost expenditure, annual and sustainability reports, FOI requests, Open Government License. 

Page 13 of 19

indicates in Top 10% highest price Red text indicates average price or usage was used

Organisation
Overall 

Rank
Electricity 

kwh's
Power 

p/p/kwh
Electricity £-

Cost
Gas kwh's

Gas 
p/p/kwh

Gas £-Cost

Channel 4 36 3,610,933 44.2 £1,594,846 1,703,499 11.5 £196,123
Natural England 146 661,200 29.8 £197,263
Bank of England 204 25,984,848 30.6 £7,961,897 10,866,722 10.5 £1,140,145
Historic England 266 8,739,924 25.7 £2,249,722 4,410,438 10.1 £443,304
British Library 297 19,546,077 30.6 £5,985,057 11,111,538 8.4 £934,590
National Gallery 341 4,774,286 26.6 £1,269,429 21,112,997 7.6 £1,611,868
BBC 357 157,803,047 25.0 £39,450,762 56,369,697 7.0 £3,945,879
Historic Royal Palaces (HRP)358 5,221,993 26.7 £1,396,855 7,754,046 5.9 £459,445
National Portrait Gallery 381 2,697,819 24.4 £657,982 3,181,561 5.2 £164,696
Kew Gardens 387 8,004,000 24.0 £1,920,000 19,944,000 4.8 £963,000
Imperial War Museum 388 9,397,096 21.3 £2,001,012 2,449,417 5.3 £130,490
Royal Museums Greenwich 394 5,329,946 22.6 £1,203,225 4,388,998 4.0 £174,851
Tate Modern 403 22,833,123 18.8 £4,296,246 17,977,149 3.9 £704,330



Table of the largest energy users within our report

Disclaimer: Whilst all reasonable efforts have been taken by Box Power CIC for the figures in the Box Power CIC Performance Table, we have published to be accurate and verified these comparisons are provided in good faith and have 

undergone rigorous checking. Even so, human error is always possible, and we are happy to correct our published list by any provider of their data if so required. The data has been compiled from various methods including public facing 
websites of cost expenditure, annual and sustainability reports, FOI requests, Open Government License. 
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Bold are High Profile or Central Government Red text indicates average price or usage was used

Organisation
Overall 

Rank
Electricity 

kwh's
Power 

p/p/kwh
Electricity £-

Cost
Gas kwh's

Gas 
p/p/kwh

Gas £-Cost

Network Rail 326 4,236,588,683 21.8 £921,599,991 54,536,564 8.9 £4,874,239
Ministry of Defence 400 1,502,666,646 17.6 £263,719,337 2,487,136,866 4.7 £116,899,310
TFL - Transport for London 395 1,627,730,130 20.8 £339,065,996 61,227,377 4.9 £2,970,568
Ministry of Justice 369 440,051,449 28.4 £125,000,000 817,971,527 4.6 £38,000,000
NHS Property Services 349 133,671,668 27.2 £36,423,251 278,935,593 6.7 £18,730,539
City of Glasgow Council 355 136,724,593 28.9 £39,533,585 235,262,474 5.6 £13,182,265
East Renfrewshire Council 316 76,299,401 27.6 £21,042,102 286,134,608 8.3 £23,694,637
London Borough of Southwark 185 56,642,783 36.4 £20,591,353 285,624,355 9.2 £26,374,151
London Borough of Camden 283 41,257,850 31.5 £12,981,453 257,652,490 8.5 £21,896,547
UK Research and Innovation (UKRI) 367 171,968,956 23.5 £40,434,495 52,732,278 6.0 £3,150,405
BBC 357 157,803,047 25.0 £39,450,762 56,369,697 7.0 £3,945,879
Department for Work and Pensions 368 87,777,726 27.0 £23,727,708 118,140,368 5.4 £6,386,683
Leeds City Council 359 95,007,943 25.7 £24,413,283 106,044,106 6.3 £6,719,840
North Lanarkshire Council 350 63,401,798 29.6 £18,776,417 119,451,701 5.7 £6,776,728
National Highways 115 173,879,006 32.8 £56,987,165 2,176,567 13.5 £294,439
Fife Council 343 76,267,948 30.2 £23,007,703 99,499,525 5.8 £5,779,874
Metropolitan Police Service 386 97,799,945 23.7 £23,135,669 77,601,563 5.0 £3,883,166
Hampshire County Council 378 50,063,083 24.5 £12,262,490 117,722,689 5.4 £6,352,442
Durham County Council 168 52,012,400 38.7 £20,137,924 96,047,501 8.9 £8,582,284
London Borough of Lambeth 154 33,426,712 41.1 £13,746,572 103,881,328 8.6 £8,965,534
London Borough of Tower Hamlets 351 38,416,795 22.2 £8,519,419 97,077,043 8.0 £7,737,609
Lancashire County Council 212 44,024,457 32.6 £14,334,955 82,906,192 9.6 £7,935,296
South Lanarkshire Council 340 39,383,514 30.7 £12,083,126 87,402,834 5.7 £5,004,297
Hertfordshire County Council 112 56,631,429 36.8 £20,828,701 70,060,608 10.6 £7,394,791
HM Revenue and Customs 374 56,144,459 27.4 £15,404,147 68,438,005 4.7 £3,220,406
Scotland Police 291 49,145,166 31.0 £15,235,001 71,703,167 8.1 £5,807,957
DEFRA 390 33,498,448 23.4 £7,846,994 87,002,983 4.4 £3,806,038



Who paid the highest for energy overall

Disclaimer: Whilst all reasonable efforts have been taken by Box Power CIC for the figures in the Box Power CIC Performance Table, we have published to be accurate and verified these comparisons are provided in good faith and have 

undergone rigorous checking. Even so, human error is always possible, and we are happy to correct our published list by any provider of their data if so required. The data has been compiled from various methods including public facing 
websites of cost expenditure, annual and sustainability reports, FOI requests, Open Government License. 
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Bold are High Profile or Central Government

Organisation Type
Overall 

Rank
Electricity 

kwh's
Power 

p/p/kwh
Electricity £-

Cost
Gas kwh's

Gas 
p/p/kwh

Gas £-Cost

Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue ServiceEmergency Services1 1,652,587 64.1 £1,059,658 3,675,857 17.9 £657,906
National Institute HCE Government or related2 554,269 52.9 £293,130
Hastings Borough Council Local Authority 3 1,036,227 66.2 £686,430 1,293,729 16.6 £214,394
Greater London Authority Local Authority 4 2,260,000 51.3 £1,160,000
Cumberland Council Local Authority 5 12,699,739 49.4 £6,275,307 13,164,453 18.7 £2,458,085
Wychavon District CouncilLocal Authority 6 606,029 49.3 £298,743 374,551 17.6 £65,988
Humberside Police Emergency Services7 5,261,496 54.9 £2,890,428 7,709,897 14.5 £1,119,190
City of York Council Local Authority 8 7,893,556 49.5 £3,910,282 10,517,395 15.1 £1,584,639
Lichfield District Council Local Authority 9 70,703 44.6 £31,510 258,094 15.7 £40,430
South Staffordshire CouncilLocal Authority 10 576,423 43.4 £250,083
Warrington Council Local Authority 11 10,542,637 44.0 £4,641,065 6,244,545 15.1 £939,901
Knowsley Metropolitan BoroughLocal Authority 12 9,165,170 50.2 £4,605,000 3,675,280 12.5 £460,000
South Wales Fire Service Emergency Services13 3,104,870 50.7 £1,573,695 4,631,182 12.3 £568,719
Mid and Sest Wales Fire ServiceEmergency Services14 2,046,558 46.0 £942,430 3,348,007 13.4 £447,161
Bury Council Local Authority 15 12,438,170 42.5 £5,284,010 10,230,057 15.8 £1,617,414
OFCOM Government or related16 1,759,447 47.2 £830,445 90,344 12.4 £11,176
Staffordshire Fire & RescueEmergency Services17 3,249,837 47.6 £1,547,191 4,073,631 12.0 £487,533
North Devon District CouncilLocal Authority 18 896,074 46.1 £413,233 932,268 12.4 £115,653
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough CouncilLocal Authority 19 22,300,362 44.4 £9,900,000 51,754,945 12.6 £6,500,000
Wigan Metropolitan BoroughLocal Authority 20 16,987,193 43.4 £7,378,629 17,882,732 13.9 £2,480,860
North Lincolnshire CouncilLocal Authority 21 15,396,704 42.7 £6,570,596 17,553,933 14.6 £2,562,726
Nottinghamshire Police Emergency Services22 7,532,178 43.8 £3,301,030 2,697,552 12.5 £338,106
Merthyr Tydfil Council Local Authority 23 6,520,740 44.9 £2,928,742 9,197,212 11.7 £1,078,238
Wrexham County Borough CouncilLocal Authority 24 11,074,864 47.1 £5,216,495 20,180,130 11.6 £2,336,467
Ribble Valley Borough CouncilLocal Authority 25 783,921 41.6 £326,236 1,155,750 15.1 £174,908
Hull City Council Local Authority 26 25,205,361 42.2 £10,631,179 35,284,362 14.0 £4,927,222



Who paid the least for energy overall

Disclaimer: Whilst all reasonable efforts have been taken by Box Power CIC for the figures in the Box Power CIC Performance Table, we have published to be accurate and verified these comparisons are provided in good faith and have 

undergone rigorous checking. Even so, human error is always possible, and we are happy to correct our published list by any provider of their data if so required. The data has been compiled from various methods including public facing 
websites of cost expenditure, annual and sustainability reports, FOI requests, Open Government License. 
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Bold are High Profile or Central Government

Organisation Type
Overall 

Rank
Electricity 

kwh's
Power 

p/p/kwh
Electricity £-

Cost
Gas kwh's

Gas 
p/p/kwh

Gas £-Cost

Rushcliffe Council Local Authority 404 529,592 18.0 £95,415 556,797 3.4 £19,187
Tate Modern High Profile 403 22,833,123 18.8 £4,296,246 17,977,149 3.9 £704,330
Stoke-on-Trent City CouncilLocal Authority 402 19,556,293 21.2 £4,137,470 28,633,056 2.6 £757,633
Chorley Borough Council Local Authority 401 5,453,530 19.6 £1,069,699 8,082,061 4.1 £327,360
Ministry of Defence Government or related400 1,502,666,646 17.6 £263,719,337 2,487,136,866 4.7 £116,899,310
North East Lincolnshire CouncilLocal Authority 399 11,411,465 21.5 £2,448,844 12,544,981 3.6 £452,772
Department of Health Government or related398 3,824,028 20.2 £772,015 1,736,796 4.5 £78,351
Luton Borough Council Local Authority 397 37,503,346 14.2 £5,318,486 73,642,074 5.2 £3,810,455
Student Loans Company Government or related396 5,076,873 18.7 £948,198 2,190,376 5.0 £110,429
TFL - Transport for LondonGovernment or related395 1,627,730,130 20.8 £339,065,996 61,227,377 4.9 £2,970,568
Royal Museums GreenwichHigh Profile 394 5,329,946 22.6 £1,203,225 4,388,998 4.0 £174,851
Met Office Government or related393 58,607,000 19.9 £11,662,617 4,263,000 5.0 £214,697
Intellectual Property OfficeGovernment or related392 1,598,238 23.0 £367,208 3,522,974 3.7 £130,348
UK Health Security AgencyGovernment or related391 18,043,490 22.4 £4,040,044 8,129,750 4.7 £381,064
DEFRA Government or related390 33,498,448 23.4 £7,846,994 87,002,983 4.4 £3,806,038
Amber Valley Borough CouncilLocal Authority 389 513,649 23.8 £122,056 75,195 4.0 £3,007
Imperial War Museum High Profile 388 9,397,096 21.3 £2,001,012 2,449,417 5.3 £130,490
Kew Gardens High Profile 387 8,004,000 24.0 £1,920,000 19,944,000 4.8 £963,000
Metropolitan Police ServiceEmergency Services386 97,799,945 23.7 £23,135,669 77,601,563 5.0 £3,883,166
Tandridge District Council Local Authority 385 1,331,743 25.5 £340,132 1,935,758 4.4 £85,650
Liverpool City Council Local Authority 384 51,611,716 24.2 £12,500,000 40,349,868 4.9 £1,965,823
Hampshire Constabulary Emergency Services383 8,796,716 22.8 £2,009,258 8,666,656 5.4 £467,957
Woking Borough Council Local Authority 382 7,134,602 26.2 £1,871,651 7,007,499 4.2 £296,189
National Portrait Gallery High Profile 381 2,697,819 24.4 £657,982 3,181,561 5.2 £164,696



How different Government funded organisations compare from highest price to lowest

Disclaimer: Whilst all reasonable efforts have been taken by Box Power CIC for the figures in the Box Power CIC Performance Table, we have published to be accurate and verified these comparisons are provided in good faith and have 
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indicates in Top 10% highest price

Organisation
Overall 

Rank
Electricity 

kwh's
Power 

p/p/kwh
Electricity £-

Cost
Gas kwh's

Gas 
p/p/kwh

Gas £-Cost

OFGEM ? 1,007,767 ? They don't Know 158,257 ? They don't Know
OFCOM 16 1,759,447 47.2 £830,445 90,344 12.4 £11,176
Welsh Government 46 7,505,796 42.3 £3,174,410 6,824,089 11.8 £805,729
OFWAT 55 198,589 38.0 £75,448
Care Quality Commission CQC67 65,929 37.1 £24,481
Post Office 101 7,036,739 39.5 £2,779,899 6,172,293 9.8 £605,077
National Highways 115 173,879,006 32.8 £56,987,165 2,176,567 13.5 £294,439
Crown Estate 159 63,158,961 37.7 £23,794,759 23,356,649 9.4 £2,196,102
Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency 181 5,309,717 42.6 £2,262,843 5,524,841 6.3 £347,905
Coal Authority 194 30,482,157 21.3 £6,499,118
HS2 200 989,721 25.1 £247,992 1,334,908 13.0 £173,487
UK Atomic Energy Authority 220 73,932,471 21.3 £15,755,183 7,432,866 12.5 £927,616
Environment Agency 320 54,295,504 32.1 £17,430,906 5,629,406 5.6 £315,343
Network Rail 326 4,236,588,683 21.8 £921,599,991 54,536,564 8.9 £4,874,239
Scottish Government 348 11,558,000 29.7 £3,436,042 11,998,500 5.7 £688,667
NHS Property Services 349 133,671,668 27.2 £36,423,251 278,935,593 6.7 £18,730,539
UK Research and Innovation (UKRI)367 171,968,956 23.5 £40,434,495 52,732,278 6.0 £3,150,405
Department for Work and Pensions368 87,777,726 27.0 £23,727,708 118,140,368 5.4 £6,386,683
Ministry of Justice 369 440,051,449 28.4 £125,000,000 817,971,527 4.6 £38,000,000
HM Revenue and Customs 374 56,144,459 27.4 £15,404,147 68,438,005 4.7 £3,220,406
DEFRA 390 33,498,448 23.4 £7,846,994 87,002,983 4.4 £3,806,038
UK Health Security Agency 391 18,043,490 22.4 £4,040,044 8,129,750 4.7 £381,064
Met Office 393 58,607,000 19.9 £11,662,617 4,263,000 5.0 £214,697
TFL - Transport for London 395 1,627,730,130 20.8 £339,065,996 61,227,377 4.9 £2,970,568
Department of Health 398 3,824,028 20.2 £772,015 1,736,796 4.5 £78,351
Ministry of Defence 400 1,502,666,646 17.6 £263,719,337 2,487,136,866 4.7 £116,899,310



How our Emergency Services compare highest price to lowest

Disclaimer: Whilst all reasonable efforts have been taken by Box Power CIC for the figures in the Box Power CIC Performance Table, we have published to be accurate and verified these comparisons are provided in good faith and have 
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indicates in Top 10% highest price

Organisation
Overall 

Rank
Electricity 

kwh's
Power 

p/p/kwh
Electricity £-

Cost
Gas kwh's

Gas 
p/p/kwh

Gas £-
Cost

Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service1 1,652,587 64.1 £1,059,658 3,675,857 17.9 £657,906
Humberside Police 7 5,261,496 54.9 £2,890,428 7,709,897 14.5 £1,119,190
South Wales Fire Service 13 3,104,870 50.7 £1,573,695 4,631,182 12.3 £568,719
Mid and Sest Wales Fire Service14 2,046,558 46.0 £942,430 3,348,007 13.4 £447,161
Staffordshire Fire & Rescue 17 3,249,837 47.6 £1,547,191 4,073,631 12.0 £487,533
Nottinghamshire Police 22 7,532,178 43.8 £3,301,030 2,697,552 12.5 £338,106
Northamptonshire Police 31 5,550,055 41.2 £2,283,876 4,403,539 15.5 £682,109
North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service35 1,155,726 42.5 £491,734 1,748,975 12.6 £220,820
North Yorkshire Police 48 5,029,945 40.3 £2,025,303 3,943,503 14.4 £566,173
South Wales Police 53 11,125,259 42.5 £4,729,660 10,572,739 11.2 £1,184,635
Civil Nuclear Police Authority 54 1,102,315 42.8 £472,082 2,903,586 10.9 £317,158
Wiltshire Police 56 2,624,197 40.2 £1,056,233 2,290,054 11.8 £271,228
Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service57 722,135 43.6 £314,599 1,573,937 10.7 £169,114
Dorset Police 66 5,810,672 40.0 £2,325,254 5,330,645 11.3 £600,815
Gloucestershire Constabulary68 6,108,771 39.7 £2,423,990 2,573,608 11.3 £290,570
County Durham & Darlington Fire & Rescue Service74 1,963,140 40.6 £797,719 1,826,561 10.8 £196,413
North Wales Fire and Rescue 79 1,388,169 40.3 £559,992 2,740,367 10.4 £284,689
Norfolk Fire & Rescue Service 91 1,397,838 37.5 £524,808 1,651,526 10.9 £179,696
West Yorkshire Police 93 22,744,290 38.0 £8,647,894 19,154,746 10.5 £2,015,593



For more information 
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For journalist or media enquiries, please contact our press office at High Rise 
Communications:
Media enquiries:
High Rise Communications –
www.highrisecommunications.co.uk
emily@highrisecommunications.co.uk
helen@highrisecommunications.co.uk
01617061618

To get in touch with Corin, please contact –
cdalby@boxpower.org.uk

Or visit https://boxpower.org.uk/ 

http://www.highrisecommunications.co.uk/
mailto:emily@highrisecommunications.co.uk
mailto:helen@highrisecommunications.co.uk
mailto:cdalby@boxpower.org.uk
https://boxpower.org.uk/
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